CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

November 17, 2020

Agenda Item: 7.1

Subject: Approval of Agreement for Professional Services - County of Tuolumne, Health and Human Services, District-Economic Development

<u>Background:</u> Tuolumne County's Health and Human Services Department conducted a competitive Request for Proposals process in order to contract with an institution of higher learning to administer a Title IV-E training program. Chabot-Las Positas Community College District's Economic Development and Contract Education Department applied and was awarded said contract. Therefore, Tuolumne County Health and Human Services Department is contracting with Chabot- Las Positas Community College District to provide training to eligible participants including: group home providers, resource families, foster family agencies, social services agency staff, etc. serving dependent children, youth and families in Tuolumne County.

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District's Economic Development and Contract Education Department will subcontract with mutually agreed upon subcontractors and vendors to deliver the training and provide consulting related to caring for out-of-home children and youth. There is a standard subcontract format utilized with the subcontractors and vendors for this Agreement.

The contract is in the amount of \$1,500,000.00 per year, for a total of \$4,500,000 over three years. The term of the contract is December 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed Agreement for Professional Services - County of Tuolumne, Health and Human Services, District-Economic Development, in the amount of \$4,500,000. The term of the contract is December 1, 2020 – June 30, 2023. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the Agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland/Date

Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED